140

220

7 8 13

LO

NLO

NNLO

CMS

ATLAS

�
(p

b
)

p
s (GeV)

Charge ratio
!  7 TeV (ATLAS):
◦  σt(t) = 53.2 ± 10.8 pb,  σt(t¯) = 29.5 +7.4

-7.5 pb
◦  Rt = σt(t)/σt(t¯) = 1.81+0.23

-0.22
◦  Main systematics on Rt: background normalization (multijet from data, other from MC), JES

!  8 TeV (CMS):
◦  σt(t) = 53.8 ± 1.5(stat) ± 4.4(syst) pb,  σt(t¯) = 27.6 ± 1.3(stat) ± 3.7(syst) pb
◦  Rt = σt(t)/σt(t¯) = 1.95 ± 0.10(stat) ± 0.19(syst)
◦  Main systematics on Rt: PDF uncert., signal modeling

!  Rt potentially sensitive to PDF
!  Approaching the precision necessary to discriminate between different PDF models

M
or

io
nd

 E
W

K
,

15
-2

2
M

ar
 2

01
4

Lu
ca

 L
is

ta

7

7 TeV:  ATLAS-CONF-2012-056
8 TeV : CMS-PAS-TOP-12-038

 to be sub. to JHEP

�t,LO/�t̄,LO = 1.85

�t,NLO/�t̄,NLO = 1.83

�t,NNLO/�t̄,NNLO = 1.83

Burcherseifer, Caola, K.M.

The precision on the inclusive  cross section is about one percent. Ratio of top and anti-top
cross sections is  sensitive to parton distribution functions at relatively large values of x and
should be used as one  of the standard candles for PDF determinations.

4

p⊥ σLO, pb σNLO, pb δNLO σNNLO, pb δNNLO

0 GeV 53.8+3.0
−4.3 55.1+1.6

−0.9 +2.4% 54.2+0.5
−0.2 −1.6%

20 GeV 46.6+2.5
−3.7 48.9+1.2

−0.5 +4.9% 48.3+0.3
−0.02 −1.2%

40 GeV 33.4+1.7
−2.5 36.5+0.6

−0.03 +9.3% 36.5+0.1
+0.1 −0.1%

60 GeV 22.0+1.0
−1.5 25.0+0.2

+0.3 +13.6% 25.4−0.1
+0.2 +1.6%

TABLE I: QCD corrections to t-channel single top quark production cross sections at 8 TeV LHC with a cut on the transverse
momentum of the top quark p⊥. Cross sections are shown at leading, next-to-leading and next-to-next-to-leading order in
dependence of the factorization and renormalization scale µ = mt (central value), µ = 2mt (upper value) and µ = mt/2 (lower
value). Corrections at NLO and at NNLO (relative to the NLO) are shown in percent for µ = mt.

las for the phase-space parametrization relevant for the
ub → dt, ub → dtg and ub → dtgg sub-processes, as well
as a discussion of an appropriate choices of variables rel-